the case may be, and such persons and as may be permissible under the Act or the rules 
and regulations of the local authorities. 

18.9. The development rights for the said Property have been granted to the Promoter by the 

said Society which is a society registered under Registration No. BOM/HSG/4039 with a 
current membership of 112 (one hundred and twelve) members and with an understanding 
that the Allottee shall be admitted as a member of the said Society. The Allottee agrees 
and undertakes that within (10) ten days of the Allottee being put into possession of the 
Apartment the Allottee, inter alia, shall do the following to be admitted as a member of